
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 June 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Committee at 1.30 pm in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Andrews, Collins, Chambers, M Dar, Doswell, 
Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Kirkpatrick, Rawson and Rowles 
 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 March 2019. 
 

Pages 
 5 - 10 

5.   [2.05 – 2.40] Petition for Debate - Add Public Space 
Protection Orders around all abortion-providing clinics to 
end harassment of service users and staff 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with the details of a petition to 
add Public Space Protection Orders around all abortion-providing 
clinics.  It also outlines the procedure for the Committee to debate 
this petition in accordance with the Council’s Petitions Scheme.  
 

Pages 
 11 - 20 

6.   [2.40 – 3.25] Peterloo Memorial - to follow   
 

 

7.   [3.25 – 3.35] Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides members with details of key decisions that 
fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Please note that the actual start time for each agenda item may 
differ from the time stated on the agenda. 

Pages 
 21 - 36 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision 
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee examines the work of the 
Council and its partners relating to reducing levels of crime, community cohesion, 
older people and equality and inclusion. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 12 June 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Cooley, M Dar, Douglas, Evans, Kirkpatrick, Rawlins and 
Rawson 
 
Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor S Murphy, Statutory Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
 
CESC/19/12  Minutes 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 as a correct 

record. 
 

2. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Our Manchester Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) Fund Task and Finish Group held on 31 January 
2019. 

 
CESC/19/13  Greater Manchester Police (GMP) priorities for additional 
resources 
 
The Chair reported that the purpose of this item had been to examine the priorities 
for the additional funding for GMP which it was proposed to raise through the Council 
Tax precept.  He informed the Committee that the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority’s (GMCA’s) Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime had declined to attend the 
meeting and that the representative of GMP had stated that some of the information 
requested was not yet known and, therefore, he had also declined to attend at this 
stage.  The Chair proposed that this item be considered again at the Committee’s 
meeting on 23 May 2019, when further information would be available, including 
whether the precept had been agreed and whether GMP would be receiving any 
additional resources from the national government.  In response to a Member’s 
question, he confirmed that the intention was to invite the Deputy Mayor to the May 
meeting. 
 
The Deputy Leader reported that he represented the Council on the Police and Crime 
Panel, which had met on 31 January 2019 to consider the precept, but that he 
thought it was also useful for this Committee to scrutinise the precept and how the 
additional funding would be used.  He reported that the national government had 
acknowledged that the police were underfunded but had decided that additional 
funding should be raised through a precept on Council Tax.  He outlined the funding 
issues which GMP faced, reporting that it had lost over 2000 police officers over the 
past 9 years, in addition to 1000 support staff, including Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSOs).  He reported that at the Police and Crime Panel meeting he had 
proposed a commitment, which the Panel had supported, on the issues which should 

Page 5

Item 4



 

be prioritised with these additional resources.  He informed Members that these 
included increasing neighbourhood policing, improving safety on the transport 
network and in the night-time economy, improving the 101 non-emergency police 
number and other ways that the public could contact the police, tackling serious and 
violent crime and violence against women and girls and improving sickness levels 
within GMP. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The impact of losing 1000 support staff in diverting police officers from 
frontline duties; 

 To seek assurance from the Deputy Leader that he would advocate for the 
needs of the Manchester area; 

 The impact of football matches on the city centre and police and Council 
resources; and 

 That information on police priorities should be communicated to residents in a 
clear, simple way. 

 
The Deputy Leader recognised the greater demands that Manchester experienced 
due to being the regional centre, noting that 13 of the 50 new police officers had 
been assigned to Manchester.  He outlined how police prioritised work based on 
threat, harm and risk.  He reported that football was a great draw to the city but that it 
also created some issues for the city and that, while the football clubs contributed to 
the cost of policing around the stadium, it also had effects elsewhere.  He reported 
that the Council was working with GMP and the football clubs on this issue and that 
he would pass on the Committee’s concerns.  He agreed that it was important to 
communicate police priorities to residents in an appropriate way. 
 
Decision 
 
To consider this issue at the Committee’s next meeting on 23 May 2019. 
 
CESC/19/14  Equalities Performance Management 
 
The Committee received a report of the City Solicitor which provided an update on 
the Council’s Equalities Performance Management.  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Progress against the Council’s equality objectives for 2016-20, with examples 
across a range of service areas; 

 The proposed process for developing a new set of objectives covering the 
period 2020-2024; and 

 An overview of the themes emerging from the Council’s Equality Delivery 
Plans (EDP) 2019-20, produced as part of the annual business planning 
process.  

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 To welcome the report and the breadth of work taking place and to emphasise 
the importance of this becoming embedded into the regular work of the 
Council; 

 That equality should be embedded into the induction process for new staff; 

 How the Directorate Equality Champions’ role fitted in with their regular jobs; 

 The importance of good education, training and employment opportunities in 
improving life chances; 

 When undertaking an equality analysis of major commercial developments, 
what would a good commercial development look like; 

 The importance of prioritising repairs to pavements and highways as an 
equality issue; 

 The importance of timely Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) in relation to 
proposed new cycling and walking routes; 

 How far the Council’s workforce reflected the diversity of the local population, 
particularly at a senior level; and 

 Request for more information on the work group which had been established 
to develop the Black and Minority Ethic (BAME) Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS). 

 
The Lead for Homelessness informed Members how equalities work was being 
embedded into her service’s work, including listening to the views of people who
[...]
 a matter of urgency. 

Page 7

Item 4



 

 
The Head of Workforce Strategy reported that people with protected characteristics, 
particularly disabled people and BAME staff, were under-represented at a senior 
level within the Council.  He informed Members that the Council had developed an 
action plan on workforce equality which was based on feedback from the Equality 
Framework for Local Government (EFLG) assessment and a piece of independent 
research on staff experiences.  He outlined the main areas of this action plan, which 
related to workforce engagement, learning and development and representation at a 
senior level.  The City Solicitor reported that, as the new Equalities Lead for the 
Senior Management Team (SMT), she would take forward the request that equality 
be embedded into the induction process for new staff. 
 
The Programme Lead outlined the work which had started to take place to develop 
and support BAME voluntary and community organisations, including undertaking 
EIAs following the first funding round of the Our Manchester VCS Fund and meeting 
with BAME groups and other stakeholders to discuss issues and identify a way 
forward.  The Statutory Deputy Leader reported that this work had to be sector-led 
but facilitated by the Council and she offered to provide further information to a future 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To thank officers and guests for their contribution and to request that the points 
raised by Members be taken forward. 
 
CESC/19/15  Final Report of the Our Manchester Voluntary and 
Community Sector (OMVCS) Fund Task and Finish Group 
 
The Committee received a report of the Our Manchester VCS Fund Task and Finish 
Group which presented their findings and recommendations. The Task and Finish 
Group had carried out an investigation into the implementation of the new OMVCS 
Fund programme and the first funding round. 
 
A Member, who was also the Chair of the Task and Finish Group, provided an 
overview of the Group’s findings and thanked the Members who had taken part. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification of the meaning of the fifth bullet point under 2.2: 
“Communication relating to funding decisions/decision making process to be updated 
to include simultaneous communications to organisations and all Members (in 
addition to scrutiny committees).”  The Chair of the Task and Finish Group clarified 
that this meant that information would be disseminated simultaneously to 
organisations and Elected Members.  She informed Members that she would amend 
the wording of this bullet point for clarity. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report, stating that it was an example of a good piece of 
work by a Task and Finish Group.  He requested that this report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council, with a covering note. 
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

Decisions 
 
1. To note the findings of the Task and Finish Group and endorse the 

recommendations as set out in the report, subject to the amendment for clarity 
outlined above. 
 

2. To request that the report be circulated to all Members of the Council. 
 

3. To request a report on the implementation of the recommendations in 6 
months. 

 
CESC/19/16  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
CESC/19/17  Manchester Community Events 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods) 
which provided an update on the approach to developing the Community Events 
Programme. It also provided further details of how events supported volunteering 
within the city and specifically how the programme connected to the Manchester 
Volunteer Inspired Programme (MCRVIP). 
 
The Strategic Lead (Parks, Leisure
[...]
upporting organisations to identify other sources of 
funding.  He reported that the Council was looking at ways to generate commercial 
income from parks and events which could be reinvested in community events. 
 
Decision 
 
To request that a list of groups which were successful and unsuccessful in obtaining 
funding through the Community Events Funding Programme 2019-20 be circulated to 
Members, including details of whether the groups have been funded in previous 
years. 
 
[Councillor Evans declared a personal interest as a Board Member for the 
Wythenshawe Games.] 
[Councillor Douglas declared a personal interest as a local resident in the area of the 
Caribbean Carnival.] 
 
CESC/19/18   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
CESC/19/19  Manchester Core Events Programme Funding 2019-20 
(Public Excluded) 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods) 
which provided commercially sensitive information on the allocation of funding for the 
core events programme for 2019-20, following the Committee’s request for this 
information at its meeting on 10 January 2019. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 

Page 10

Item 4



 

  

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 20 June 2019 
 
Subject: Petition for Debate – Add Public Space Protection Orders around 

all abortion-providing clinics to end harassment of service users 
and staff 

 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with the details of a petition to add Public Space 
Protection Orders around all abortion-providing clinics. 
 
The report al

Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Hacking (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Collins, Chambers, M Dar, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, 
Grimshaw, Kirkpatrick, Rawson and Rowles 
 
Also present:  
Councillor S Murphy, Statutory Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Leech, Leader of the Opposition 
Councillor Rawlins, Lead Member for Disability 
Councillor Davies, Ward Councillor for Deansgate 
Eabha Doherty, Sister Supporter Manchester 
Brian Hilton, Greater Manchester Coalition of Disabled People 
Mark Todd, Peterloo Memorial campaign group 
 
CESC/19/20 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/19/21 Petition for Debate - Add Public Space Protection Orders around 
all abortion-providing clinics to end harassment of service users and staff  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of a petition to add Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
around all abortion-providing clinics.  The report also outlined the procedure for the 
Committee to debate the petition in accordance with the Council’s Petitions Scheme.  
 
The Committee welcomed Eabha Doherty from Sister Supporter Manchester who 
outlined the reasons for submitting the petition.  She reported that so far two other 
local authorities – Ealing Council and Richmond Council – had introduced PSPOs 
around abortion-providing clinics in their areas.  She emphasised that women should 
be able to access health care facilities to which they were legally entitled without 
harassment or intimidation and while retaining their anonymity.  She informed 
Members that her organisation had been collecting evidence of harassment of 
service users and staff around the Marie Stopes Clinic in Fallowfield for 18 months 
and that the Marie Stopes Clinic had also gathered evidence.  She outlined some of 
the tactics used by the protesters, including carrying placards showing graphic 
images, approaching and filming women trying to access the clinic and spreading 
unfounded claims about the health effects of having an abortion.  She advised that, 
as well as having a traumatic effect on women using the clinic, this behaviour also 
impacted on local residents who had been living with this problem for many years.  
She reported that the women harassed often did not report the harassment to the 
police, due to feelings of shame, and stated that the protesters were targeting 



vulnerable women with the aim of stopping them from going ahead with their own 
choice.  
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) was then invited to respond to the issues 
raised.  She outlined the purpose of PSPOs and the Home Office guidance, 
highlighting that they had to be used responsibly and proportionately.  She 
acknowledged the issues that Ms Doherty had raised and reported that mediation 
had been tried to resolve this issue but that this had not been successful.  She 
reported that the Council now had significant evidence of the issues around abortion-
providing clinics, including evidence provided by the petition organisers.  She outlined 
the steps involved in making PSPOs, informing Members that officers were engaging 
with the Council’s Legal Service with a view to undertaking a consultation on this 
issue.   
 
The Statutory Deputy Leader expressed her support for women to be able to access 
health care to which they were legally entitled without fear of harassment.  She drew 
Members’ attention to the motion that the Council had passed in January 2018 which, 
she advised, demonstrated the Council’s support for this; however, she reported that 
there were some challenges relating to the implementation of PSPOs around clinics.  
She reported that the Council was committed to addressing these challenges and 
outlined what the Council had done so far, including speaking to groups on both 
sides, as well as local residents and clinic staff.  She informed Members that the 
Council was in contact with Ealing Council, which had already introduced buffer 
zones around abortion-providing clinics in its area and which was now facing a legal 
challenge.  She reported that this would be considered by the Court of Appeal in 
about a month’s time and that the outcome would have implications for the course of 
action that Manchester City Council would take.  She reported that evidence was 
being gathered and legal advice was being sought and that, in the meantime, the 
Council was liaising with the police to ensure that, where the behaviour of protesters 
breached existing laws, action was taken now.  She also suggested that Members 
should be campaigning to extend the right to attend abortion-providing clinics without 
harassment to all women across the United Kingdom. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Expressions of support for the right of women to access medical care without 
harassment and for necessary steps to be taken to ensure this; 

 That Members wanted this work to progress as quickly as possible, while 
ensuring that it was legally sound, and to request that the Committee be 
updated on progress and any issues that arose so that this could be 
scrutinised; 

 To suggest Members could visit the location of the Marie Stopes Clinic to see 
the issues for themselves; 

 To ask what evidence was needed to make a PSPO; 

 How a PSPO would be enforced; and 

 Whether PSPOs were in place for a particular period of time. 
 
The Community Safety Lead reported that evidence would be required of behaviour 
which was having or was likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of 
those in the locality, that it was persistent or continuing in nature and that it was 



unreasonable.  She informed Members that PSPOs could be enforced by police 
officers, police community support officers or council officers.  She advised the 
Committee that PSPOs could be put in place for up to 3 years and would then be 
reviewed and extended if necessary. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To support the petition and to ask the decision-maker to work with the petition 

organisers and others to progress this within a reasonable timescale. 
 
2. To receive a progress report at a future meeting. 
 
3. To express the Committee’s support for the campaign to extend the right to 

attend abortion-providing clinics without harassment to all women across the 
United Kingdom. 

 
[Councillor Evans and Councillor Grimshaw declared a prejudicial interest as 
Members of the Licensing and Appeals Committee and withdrew from the room for 
this item.] 
 
CESC/19/22 Peterloo Memorial Design  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Strategic Development which 
provided an overview of the design process and the work undertaken as part of the 
design of the Peterloo Memorial. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The inception of the project; 

 The design formation; and 

 The current position. 
 
The Lead Member for Disability commented that the Our Manchester Strategy 
Outcomes at the front of the report did not mention equalities and suggested that the 
Committee might want to give consideration to how equalities could be incorporated 
into this.  She informed Members that she supported the creation of a memorial to 
the Peterloo Massacre but that it had to be for everyone.  She advised Members that 
this issue should have been identified and addressed earlier in the process and that it 
was not acceptable for non-disabled people to decide that a ramp which enabled 
partial access to the memorial enabled ‘meaningful participation’ for wheelchair 
users.  She expressed concern that the process through which the memorial had 
been developed had failed to ensure accessibility and called for a review of the 
Council’s processes, as well as training for Members and officers, to ensure that the 
issue of accessibility was central in future work.  She questioned why there was no 
reference to the social model of disability in the documents and whether an equality 
impact assessment had been carried out.  She also questioned whether there was 
any ongoing dialogue taking place between the Council and disabled people’s groups 
and advised that it was important for this to happen.  She emphasised the importance 
of pro-actively consulting with the public, including disabled people’s groups, rather 
than putting a consultation on the Council’s website and assuming that was sufficient.  



 
Brian Hilton from the Greater Manchester Coalition of Disabled People (GMCDP) 
reported that his organisation supported the creation of a fitting memorial to the 
Peterloo Massacre but that a fitting memorial could not involve the segregation, 
discrimination and humiliation of disabled people.  He stated that the consultation had 
been flawed and that the consultation period had not been long enough.  He reported 
that the campaign to make the memorial fully accessible had been widely supported, 
including by local, national and international disabled people’s organisations, by the 
group which had campaigned to have the memorial built and by a number of high 
profile individuals including the singer-songwriter and political activist Billy Bragg.  He 
commented that the Peterloo Memorial had been described as a memorial that 
people could interact with in a number of ways, including viewing it, climbing on it and 
speaking from it, but that disabled people could not do this and that, in its current 
design, the memorial was a metaphor for segregation, with disabled people at the 
bottom being talked down to.  He advised Members that what was important was not 
completing the memorial in its current form by the 200th anniversary of the Peterloo 
Massacre but getting it right by ensuring that it was accessible for all. 
 
Mark Todd informed Members that he was representing a grassroots campaign 
group which included disabled people, their organisations and non-disabled people 
who wanted an accessible, inclusive memorial.  He referred to documents which, he 
informed the Committee, indicated that the memorial was not just public art but an 
interactive memorial which people could speak from and expressed concern that the 
current design made disabled people passive spectators rather than active 
participants.  He informed Members that the changes agreed so far to make the 
memorial more accessible would only raise wheelchair users seven inches off the 
ground and did not provide them with access to a speaking platform.  He reported 
that campaigners had been working with the artist to improve the accessibility of the 
memorial design and that he believed a solution could be found; however, he advised 
Members that on 14 May 2019 the Council had halted these discussions, citing time 
constraints.  He questioned this, stating that the timescales were all decided by the 
Council and that the memorial was not intended to play a major role in the 200th 
anniversary commemorations.  He reported that his group would be happy to 
contribute their views on how consultation processes could be improved in future but 
that their priority now was the memorial.  He informed Members that the artist and the 
campaigners were still willing to work together to resolve this and asked that the 
Council join them in finding a solution. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure reported that the Council took 
pride in being inclusive and in its commitment to equality but that this had failed 
during this process.  He reported that the Peterloo Memorial had originally been 
commissioned as a public art installation but acknowledged that later changes to 
make the design interactive had not been fully inclusive.  He proposed to revert to the 
original brief that this would be a piece of public art which was not to be climbed on 
by anybody and that signs be put up to this effect. 
 
The Leader of the Opposition supported the comments of the Lead Member for 
Disability and thanked Mr Hilton and Mr Todd for their contribution to the discussion.  
He expressed concern that, despite the multi-staged process that the proposal had 
been through before going to the Planning Committee, the lack of accessibility was 



only identified at that stage and advised that processes should be reviewed to 
address this.  He advised Members that the memorial should be fully accessible to 
all, including people with different types of wheelchairs and mobility scooters.  He 
stated that he did not believe that the Executive Member’s proposal was acceptable 
and recommended that the relevant parties meet to find a way to make the memorial 
accessible to all. 
 
The Ward Councillor for Deansgate reported that there had been a long-term 
commitment to building this memorial.  She reported that during the consultation 
period councillors had raised the issue of access and had been assured that this 
issue would be addressed.  She stated that she did not believe that the Executive 
Member’s proposal was a workable solution and suggested that the work go ahead 
as planned in time for the commemorations with a clear statement from the Council 
which acknowledged the mistakes that had been made and gave a commitment to 
make appropriate changes. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 To question whether a meaningful consultation had taken place; 

 To question the proposal that the memorial be re-designated as a non-
interactive piece of public art as the artist had said that people would get the 
most out of it from the top of the memorial and members of the public were still 
likely to climb it due to having been told previously that it was interactive; 

 That the Equality Act referred to people with a protected characteristic being 
encouraged to participate in public life on the same level as people who didn’t 
possess that protected characteristic and that preventing everyone from using 
the memorial as a speaking platform was not in keeping with this and was 
contrary to the message of Peterloo; and 

 That this situation should be rectified in consultation with and using the 
expertise of disabled people’s groups and that the Executive Member should 
meet with Mr Hilton, Mr Todd and the Lead Member for Disability as soon as 
possible to discuss options. 

 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure informed Members that the 
unveiling of the Peterloo Memorial would be part of the 200th anniversary celebrations 
but that the original intention of the memorial had not included it being a speaking 
platform and that all elements of the memorial could be seen from the lower level.  
He reiterated his proposal to revert to the original brief for the memorial, that it was 
not intended to be stood on and that people should be discouraged from doing so.  
He stated that he was trying to find a practical solution and that it was difficult to 
adapt it to the degree that the campaigners wanted. 
 
The Development Manager outlined the consultation process, stating that 14% of 
respondents had raised issues relating to accessibility but that this included a range 
of accessibility issues, such as access during party political conferences, in addition 
to disabled access.  In response to a question from the Lead Member for Disability, 
he reported that disabled people’s groups had not been pro-actively engaged with 
during the consultation process.  He advised Members that, following the consultation 
period, Mr Todd had raised concerns about accessibility and that a meeting had been 



arranged with him, the Council and the artist but he acknowledged that it had taken 
too long for that meeting to take place.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To express concern that the Council’s processes had failed to identify and 

address the accessibility issues at an early stage, to ask the Lead Member for 
Disability to liaise with the Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
and other relevant Members on the best way to review the processes to 
ensure that this does not happen in future and to request that the Committee 
be updated on the progress of this work. 

 
2. To request that the Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure and 

relevant officers meet with all the relevant parties, including the Lead Member 
for Disability and representatives of disabled people’s groups, to find an 
acceptable solution. 

 
CESC/19/23 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair requested that the Committee receive an update report on the Peterloo 
Memorial at its September meeting and that it review progress on PSPOs around 
abortion-providing clinics in six months’ time.  He informed the Committee that the 
proposed Terms of Reference for the Advice Services Review would also come to a 
future meeting.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 
 
 


